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ANNUAL FINANCIAL AUDIT

PROJECTED BUDGET DEVELOPMENT

PRELIMINARY 

SCHOOL BOARD 

BUDGET APPROVAL

BUDGET DEVELOPMENT

Student 

Count 

Period

Projected 

Enrollment 

FY26 

Submitted

SCHOOL BOARD 

SUBMITS BUDGET 

TO KIB



2466
2420

2436

2371

2312
2294

2277

2224

2157

2089



THE SCHOOL SIZE 

FACTOR TABLE IS USED 

TO CALCULATE THE 

ADJUSTED ADM FOR 

EACH SCHOOL.

THE DISTRICT’S SCHOOL 

SIZE ADJUSTED ADM IS 

MULTIPLIED BY THE 

DISTRICT COST FACTOR

THE PREVIOUSLY 

ADJUSTED ADM IS 

MULTIPLIED BY 1.20, 

PROVIDING AN 

ADDITIONAL 20%.

THE PREVIOUSLY 

ADJUSTED ADM IS 

MULTIPLIED BY 1.015, 

PROVIDING AN 

ADDITIONAL 1.5%.

THE INTENSIVE NEEDS 

COUNT IS MULTIPLIED 

BY 13 TO DETERMINE 

THE FINAL ADJUSTED 

ADM.

THE DISTRICT’S 

CORRESPONDENCE 

COUNT IS ADDED IN AND 

MULTIPLIED BY .90

SCHOOL SIZE ADJUSTMENT DISTRICT COST FACTOR SPECIAL NEEDS FACTOR CTE FACTOR INTESIVE NEEDS FACTOR CORRESPONDENCE FACTOR

STEP 1 STEP 2 STEP 6STEP 5STEP 4STEP 3

STATE FOUNDATION FORMULA FY 26

ADM = 1710

Adjusted ADM = 
2193.78

2193.78 x 1.289 =  

2827.78
28278.78 x 1.2= 

3393.34
3393.34 x 1.015 = 

3444.24

100 X 13= 1300

1300 + 3444.24 = 
4744.24

241.35 x .9 = 217.22

4744.24 + 217.22 = 

4961.46



Foundation 
Formula 
Projection 
Workbook
(Assuming 2% 
Decline)

Basic Need
$31,749,619

Minus
• Borough Require 

Funding 
 $6,850,865
• Impact Aid @ 90% 

times Required 
Borough Funding %

 $1,222,471
Plus
Quality Schools 
$76,275

$23,752,558



FY27- 29 
Projected 
Revenue 
(Assuming 2% 
Decline)



Foundation 
Formula 
Projection 
Workbook 
(Assuming 4% 
Decline)

Basic Need
$31,466,835

Minus
• Borough Require 

Funding 
 $6,850,865
• Impact Aid @ 90% 

times Required 
Borough Funding %

 $1,222,471
Plus
Quality Schools 
$75,598

$23,469,095



FY27- 29 
Projected 
Revenue 
(Assuming 4% 
Decline)



Projected Expenditures FY 27-29



Projected Expenditures FY 27

82% 
Personnel 
Related 
Costs



Projected Expenditures FY 27

18% 
Non-
Personnel 
Related 
Costs





Savings Options

• Programmatic Cuts
• Reconfiguration Options
• Reconfiguration and Class Size Adjustment
• Reconfiguration and Programmatic Cuts



Possible Programmatic Cuts 
1 FTE Admin Activities Director $191,424.00 

1 FTE Admin Assistant Superintendent $226,891.00 

1 FTE Admin Auditorium & Community Schools Director $151,000.00 

2 FTE Admin Curriculum Directors $315,567.00 

1 FTE Admin Director of HR $212,930.00 

Admin Director to Principal $7,015.20 

1 FTE Admin Federal Programs Director $188,661.00 

1 FTE Admin Rural Schools Principal $212,911.00 

Classified 12 month to 11 month (non-essential) $77,345.00 

5 FTE Classified Aide II (Kindergarten Aides) $229,140.00 

10 FTE Classified Aide IV $560,982.00 

Classified HR Supervior to Coordinator $24,701.04 

3 FTE Classified Library Media Specialists $93,114.00 

5.5 FTE Classified Nurses $453,849.00 

3 FTE Classified Secretary I $219,532.00 

1.0 FTE Classified Secretary to CFO $147,802.00 

District Wide All Activities $900,000.00 

2 FTE District Wide School Psychologists $291,304.00 

1 FTE District Wide Social Worker $94,014.00 

3 FTE Elementary Classroom Teachers $311,770.00 

1 FTE Elementary Gifted and Talented $121,304.00 

2 FTE Elementary Instructional Coaches $319,995.00 

3 FTE Elementary Music $342,021.00 

3 FTE Elementary PE $366,815.00 

1 FTE Elementary Special Education $128,676.00 

.5 FTE Secondary Alternative Ed $77,008.00 

.5 FTE Secondary Counseling $62,467.00 

1 FTE Secondary CTE $163,108.00 

.5 FTE Secondary CTE (CNA) $78,890.00 

1 FTE Secondary Elective $163,050.00 

1 FTE Secondary Elective $103,104.00 

1 FTE Secondary English $68,463.00 

1 FTE Secondary English $212,930.00 

1 FTE Secondary Language $104,498.00 

1 FTE Secondary Music $112,334.00 

1 FTE Secondary PE $118,663.00 

1 FTE Secondary Social Studies $83,316.00 



Possible Programmatic Cuts 
1 FTE Admin Activities Director $191,424.00 

1 FTE Admin Assistant Superintendent $226,891.00 

1 FTE Admin Auditorium & Community Schools Director $151,000.00 

2 FTE Admin Curriculum Directors $315,567.00 

1 FTE Admin Director of HR $212,930.00 

Admin Director to Principal $7,015.20 

1 FTE Admin Federal Programs Director $188,661.00 

1 FTE Admin Rural Schools Principal $212,911.00 

Classified 12 month to 11 month (non-essential) $77,345.00 

5 FTE Classified Aide II (Kindergarten Aides) $229,140.00 

10 FTE Classified Aide IV $560,982.00 

Classified HR Supervior to Coordinator $24,701.04 

3 FTE Classified Library Media Specialists $93,114.00 

5.5 FTE Classified Nurses                                                                      (REDUCE to 3) $453,849.00 

3 FTE Classified Secretary I $219,532.00 

1.0 FTE Classified Secretary to CFO $147,802.00 

District Wide All Activities $900,000.00 

2 FTE District Wide School Psychologists $291,304.00 

1 FTE District Wide Social Worker $94,014.00 

3 FTE Elementary Classroom Teachers $311,770.00 

1 FTE Elementary Gifted and Talented $121,304.00 

2 FTE Elementary Instructional Coaches $319,995.00 

3 FTE Elementary Music $342,021.00 

3 FTE Elementary PE $366,815.00 

1 FTE Elementary Special Education $128,676.00 

.5 FTE Secondary Alternative Ed $77,008.00 

.5 FTE Secondary Counseling $62,467.00 

1 FTE Secondary CTE $163,108.00 

.5 FTE Secondary CTE (CNA) $78,890.00 

1 FTE Secondary Elective $163,050.00 

1 FTE Secondary Elective $103,104.00 

1 FTE Secondary English $68,463.00 

1 FTE Secondary English $212,930.00 

1 FTE Secondary Language $104,498.00 

1 FTE Secondary Music $112,334.00 

1 FTE Secondary PE $118,663.00 

1 FTE Secondary Social Studies $83,316.00 

$4,401,236 Savings



Reconfiguration Option 1:  Close Main, K-3 East, 
K-3 Peterson, 4-6 at KMS, 7-12 at KHS

East Main Peterson KMS KHS

Grade Levels K-3rd closed K-3rd 4th - 6th 7th - 12th
# of Classrooms at 
Building 21 12 21 26 29 + CTE
Sections Needed 13 0 8 14 31

Certified Reductions 
(Estimated) 25

Classified Reduction 
(Estimated) 17

Estimated Savings $3,907,100.00 

One-time costs:  $200,000 Playground, $150,000 Reconfiguration



Reconfiguration Option 2:  Close Main, PK-2 East, 
K-6 Peterson, 3-6 at KMS, 7-12 at KHS

One-time costs:  $200,000 Playground, $150,000 Reconfiguration

East Main Peterson KMS KHS

Grade Levels PK - 2 closed K-6th 3rd  - 6th 7th - 12th

# of Classrooms at 
Building 21 12 21 26 29 + CTE

Sections Needed 13 0 13 18 31

Certified Reductions 
(Estimated) 17

Classified Reduction 
(Estimated 8.5

Estimated Savings $3,556,472.00 



Reconfiguration Option 3:  Close Main, Close 
Peterson, K-2 East, 3-6 at KMS, 7-12 at KHS

One-time costs:  $200,000 Playground, $150,000 Reconfiguration

East Main Peterson KMS KHS

Grade Levels K-2nd closed closed 3rd-6th 7th - 12th

# of Classrooms at 
Building 21 12 21 26 29 + CTE

Sections Needed 15 0 0 20 31

Certified Reductions 
(Estimated) 27.5

Classified Reduction 
(Estimated 22

Estimated Savings $4,857,864.00 



Close Chiniak and Absorb Students into Town Schools

2 teachers $238,129.00 

2 Aides $100,845.00 

1 Custodian/Cook $62,241.00 

Teacher Housing $43,592.00 

Chiniak M&O 3 year average $33,000.00 

$444,807.00

Loss of revenue with small school size factor approximately $233,766.00

Savings $211,041.00



Factors for January 19 Decision
• Administration Recommendation

• January 23/24: New Superintendent 
Contract Approved

• January 26: Special Meeting – Tenured 
Contracts Approved

• January 28: Tenured Contracts to 
Employees

• February 27: Tenured Contracts 
Deadline

• March 4: KIB – KIBSD Joint Meeting
• March 2:  Special Meeting Non-

Tenured Contracts Approved
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